
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH 2015 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Director of Environment and the 

Head of Legal Services 

 

3.  Sale of the Old Stable Block, Formerly Located at Baglan Park, Baglan  

(Pages 1 - 14) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Director of Environment and the 

Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

 

4.  Rationalisation of Community Centres  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

6.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   

 



 

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Reports of the Director of Environment 

 

7.  Proposed Lease of Playing Fields and Pavilion at the Red Field, Cymmer, 

Port Talbot  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 

8.  Proposed Lease of the Wharf Playing Fields, Giants Grave, Briton Ferry, 

Neath  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

9.  Proposed Lease of Playing Fields and Pavilion at Groeswen Playing 

Fields, Knights Road, Margam, Port Talbot  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Friday, 13th March 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.J.Taylor and M.L.James 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND THE HEAD 

OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

19
th

 March 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD AFFECTED: BAGLAN 

 

 

SALE OF THE OLD STABLE BLOCK, FORMERLY LOCATED AT 

BAGLAN PARK, BAGLAN 

 

Purpose of Report  

 

To inform Members of objections that have been received in relation to the 

Council’s Public Open Space notice about the Authority’s intention to dispose 

of the Old Stable Block, formerly located at Baglan Park, Baglan and to request 

members to consider any appropriate objections that relate to the loss of open 

space as part of the disposal.   

 

Background  

 

At its meeting on 14
th

 January 2015, the Board resolved to sell the old stable 

block, formerly located at Baglan Park to Coastal Housing Limited.  

 

Whilst the site can historically be considered to be located within the grounds of 

what is commonly known as Baglan Park, access to the buildings and 

surrounding land has not been possible for a number of years.  Furthermore, 

when the site was operational, it was predominantly used as either a Local 

Authority stores or privately let with access to the public restricted.   

 

Although, the land does not provide open access to the public, its historic 

location within the Park’s boundary meant that that it was considered 

appropriate to place two notices within a local newspaper as required under 

Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972. After a suitable notice 

period, the Council must consider any appropriate objections that relate to the 

loss of open space as part of the proposed disposal.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Notice of the proposed sale of the former stable block was placed in the 

Western Mail on Monday 2
nd

 March and Monday 9
th

 March. The Notice stated 

that the closing date for objections was Friday 13
th

 March. 

Eight objections have been received prior to the 11
th
 March and copies of each 

of these objections are appended to this report.  

 

An Addendum Report will also be placed before the Board, which will contain 

any further objections received after the 11
th
 March and will also set out the 

response of the Director of Environment to all the objections.  

 

It is considered that a number of the responses that have been received do not 

relate to the loss of public open space.  These responses refer to infrastructure, 

drainage, housing etc. and would be considered as part of the public 

consultation process of a Planning application. 

 

The disposal of this site should be considered separately to the operational land 

located within Baglan Park that will continue in its’ existing use. The reasons 

for this proposed sale are particular to this site which has not been considered to 

be operationally part of Baglan Park since 1999.  The buildings at the site are 

derelict and have been subject to arson and anti-social behaviour and their 

disposal will enable an area of land to be brought back into a positive use whilst 

providing the Authority with a capital receipt. 

 

Appendices 

Copies of the eight objections received prior to the 11
th
 March are appended. 

 

Recommendations  

Members are requested to consider any appropriate objections that relate to the 

loss of open space as part of the disposal of the former stable block, formerly 

located at Baglan Park.  

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To comply with the Council’s obligation under Section 123(2A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and to give full consideration to all the objections 

received to the proposal.  

 

List of Background Papers  

The e-mails and letters received from objectors 

 

Page 2



 

Officer Contact  

For further information on this report please contact Dean Nicholas - Property 

and Regeneration on extension 6665  email: d.nicholas@npt.gov.uk; or Aled 

Roderick - Legal Services on extension 3746  email:  a.roderick@npt.gov.uk ) 

 

Page 3

mailto:d.nicholas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.roderick@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

SALE OF THE OLD STABLE BLOCK, FORMERLY LOCATED AT 

BAGLAN PARK, BAGLAN 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in period 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity   .. positive   

 Education & Lifelong Learning  .. no impact  

 Better Health & Wellbeing  .. positive  

 Environment & Transport  .. positive  

 Crime & Disorder    .. positive  

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language    .. no impact  

 Sustainable Development   .. positive 

 Equalities     .. no impact 

 Social Inclusion    .. positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 This item has been subject to external consultation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD  
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF ENVIRONMENT & 

EDUCATION, LEISURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

 

19
th

 MARCH  2015 

 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: GLYNCORRWG, BRYN, COEDFFRANC 

WEST, SANDFIELDS EAST. 

 

RATIONALISATION OF COMMUNITY CENTRES: 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To ask Members to agree the closure of Glyncorrwg and Llandarcy Community 

Centres and for them to be declared surplus to requirements, and also to note the 

key holder arrangement for Bryn Community Centre. 

 

Background 

 

As part of the Forward Financial Plan, the decision was taken to review the 

current stock of eleven Community Centres / Community Education Enterprise 

Centres.  

 

In order to assess the potential impact of the proposed changes, a structured 

consultation was undertaken. This included an extensive review of the existing 

operation combined with a series of public meetings across the County Borough. 

 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. This 

EIA was included in the original review of Community Facility Provision report 

that went to ECRB 14
th

 January 2015.  

 

It was made clear throughout consultation that issues relating to the future use of 

the centres for community use were a huge concern.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



Glyncorrwg Community Centre: 

 

In 2014 a community group entered into a lease  of the Noddfa Community 

Centre in Glyncorrwg. The Glyncorrwg Community Centre remained open and 

continued to be managed by the Local Authority. 

 

As part of a review of community facility provision, a public consultation 

exercise has been carried out and as part of this exercise it was hoped that 

another community group could be identified to take on a lease of Glyncorrwg 

Community Centre. Unfortunately no such group has come forward. 

 

The proposal is to close the Community Centre. 

 

On a positive note the three existing user groups can be accommodated in the 

Noddfa Centre and other local facilities. 

 

Llandarcy Community Centre: 

 

A number of years ago, The Llandarcy Community Centre ceased to operate as a 

Community Centre since when it has provided  office accommodation for Neath 

Port Talbot Youth Service. The Youth Service will be relocated in the near 

future, and the proposed is for the Centre to then close.  

 

Bryn Community Centre: 

The Authority has been approached by Bryn  Residents Action Group (B.R.A.G) 

who have expressed an interest in entering into a key holder licence agreement 

to take over the majority of the day to day opening and closing responsibilities. 

  

This would allow the premises to continue to be run as a Community Centre 

thereby ensuring wherever possible  no loss of services to the local community. 

 

Terms and Conditions have been agreed for the licence agreement and the Head 

of Legal Services instructed by the Director of Environment under his Delegated 

Powers and it is anticipated the licence agreement will be completed for the end 

of March 2015. 

 

Sandfields Community Education Centre: 

 

Sandfields Community Education Centre will be closed in December 2015 and 

then demolished as part of the development  of  the new Comprehensive School. 

 

Page 16



Where possible existing user groups will transfer to the new Comprehensive 

School or alternative facilities. 

 

Appendices 

 

None. 

 

Recommendations  

 

In light of the original report on the 14
th
 January, Members are requested to 

approve the closure of Glyncorrwg and Llandarcy Community Centres. and for 

both  to be declared surplus to requirements, and passed to the Director of 

Environment to consider the most appropriate way of disposing/dealing with the 

premises. 

 

In addition Members are requested to note the key holder arrangement for Bryn 

Community Centre 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To secure saving proposals in line with the Directorates Forward Financial Plan. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

Officer Contact 

 

For further information on this report, please contact:-  

 

Paul Walker,  

Physical Activity and Sport Services 

01639 861107 

 p.walker@npt.gov.uk  

 

David Phillips, Estates & Valuation 

Property and Regeneration  

01639 686980 

d.phillips@npt.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.phillips@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

RATIONALISATION OF COMMUNITY CENTRES: 

  

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3-day call-in 

period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity  - no impact   

 Education & Lifelong Learning - Negative   

 Better Health & Wellbeing - Negative    

 Environment & Transport - no impact 

 Crime & Disorder   - no impact   

 

 Other Impacts 

 

 Welsh Language   - no impact 

 Sustainable Development  - no impact  

 Equalities    - Negative 

 Social Inclusion   - Negative 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

 This item has been subject to external consultation, as per the original    

           report 

 

 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Sale of the Old Stable Block, Formerly Located at Baglan Park, Baglan
	Ojections

	4. Rationalisation of Community Centres
	7. Proposed Lease of Playing Fields and Pavilion at the Red Field, Cymmer, Port Talbot
	8. Proposed Lease of the Wharf Playing Fields, Giants Grave, Briton Ferry, Neath
	9. Proposed Lease of Playing Fields and Pavilion at Groeswen Playing Fields, Knights Road, Margam, Port Talbot



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD - 19TH MARCH 2015 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION (SPECIAL) 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

M.L.James (Chairman), A.J.Taylor  

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

A.Collins, P. Walker and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor M.L.James be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. SALE OF THE OLD STABLE BLOCK, FORMERLY LOCATED AT 

BAGLAN PARK, BAGLAN  

 

The report was withdrawn from consideration at today’s meeting to allow 

additional responses to be considered. 

 

 

3. RATIONALISATION OF COMMUNITY CENTRES  

 

Decisions: 

 

(1) That approval be granted to close Glyncorrwg and Llandarcy Community 

Centres; 

 

(2) that Glyncorrwg and Llandarcy  Community Centres be declared surplus 

to requirements; 

 

(3) that the Director of Environment considers the most appropriate 

 way of disposing/dealing with the premises; 

 



 

190315 

(4) that Members note the key holder arrangements for Bryn Community 

Centre. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

To secure saving proposals in line with the Directorate’s Forward Financial 

Plan. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 
 

This item has been subject to external consultation as detailed in the original 

report. 

 

 

4. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matters contained in Minute Nos 6,7  

and 8 below, the Chairman agreed that these could be raised at today’s meeting 

as urgent items pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 

 

Reason: 

 

Due to the time element. 

 

 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 
 

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290, 

the public be excluded for the following items of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 

of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 



 

190315 

 

6. PROPOSED LEASE OF PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION AT THE 

RED FIELD, CYMMER, PORT TALBOT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the grant of the lease of the playing field and pavilion at the Red Field, 

Cymmer, Port Talbot be approved on the terms and conditions as detailed in the 

private circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The lease will allow the playing field and pavilion to continue to be used by the 

football and rugby clubs, and local school for the benefit of the local 

community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

7. PROPOSED LEASE OF THE WHARF PLAYING FIELDS, GIANTS 

GRAVE, BRITON FERRY, NEATH  

 

Decision: 

 

That the grant of the lease of the Wharf  Playing Fields, Giants Grave, Briton 

Ferry, Neath to the Trustees of Giants Grave and Briton Ferry Boys Club and 

the Trustees of Briton Ferry RFC be approved on the terms and conditions as 

detailed in the private circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The lease would allow the playing field to continue to be used by the local boys 

club and rugby club for the benefit of the local community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 



 

190315 

 

 

8. PROPOSED LEASE OF PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION AT 

GROESWEN PLAYING FIELDS, KNIGHTS ROAD, MARGAM, PORT 

TALBOT  

 

Decision: 
 

That the grant of the lease of the Groeswen Playing Fields and pavilion at 

Knights Road, Margam, Port Talbot to the Trustees of Margam Youth Centre on 

the terms and conditions as detailed in the private circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The lease would allow the playing fields and pavilion to continue to be used by 

the club, for the benefit of the local community. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


